Council Meeting

The Town Council of the Town of Ware Shoals held a Council Meeting on March 16, 2021 at 6:30 pm. Those present were: Mayor Horne, Councilman Powell, Councilman Leagans, Councilwoman Walters, Councilwoman Jackson, and Councilman Ross. Councilman Boles was not present.

Also, present were Randee Beasley, Town Clerk/Treasurer.

Councilman Leagans began the meeting with Prayer.

Minutes of the Meeting

Approval of Minutes

Mayor Horne asked if there were any additions or corrections to the minutes of the following meetings:

February 16, 2021 and March 3, 2021

Action: Councilman Ross made the motion to approve minutes seconded by Councilwoman Jackson. The motion was approved unanimously

Committee Reports

Police Committee - Mayor Horne, Chairman

See attachment # 1

Properties/Public Works Committee - Councilman Boles, Chairman

See attachment #2

Motion: Approve 19, 800.00 quote from Llyd Roofing – to replace the roof on the Public Woks Building (formerly the Fire Department). Motion was approved unanimously.

Motion: Town vehicle will no longer allowed to be driven home. Motion approved unanimously.

<u>Fire Committee – Councilwoman Walters, Chairman</u>

Did not meet this month.

Youth/Communities Committee - Councilman Ross, Chairman

See attachment #3

History/Tourism Committee - Councilman Powell, Chairman

See attachment #4

Administrative Committee - Councilwoman Jackson, Chairman

See attachment # 5

Water/Sewer Committee - Councilman Leagans, Chairman

See attachment # 6

Josh Skinner – Penny Sales Tax Project Update

Mr. Skinner posed a project to Council that will replace Law Trak with a real time records management system. Greenwood county will use Penny Sales Tax funds to purchase laptops, scanners and printers to be placed in patrol vehicles. This will include Ware Shoals, Ninety-Six, County and City Police. Greenwood County will also pay for five (5) years the annual cost. After the five years this cost will be Ware Shoals' responsibility. At this time Greenwood County will need a resolution from the Council agreeing to the terms of the contract with the software company. (See Rsolution 21-01)

Resolution 21-01 – Law Enforcement Records Management System.

Resolution 20-01 – a resolution approving and authorizing the entrance into a countywide law enforcement records management system with Colossus, Incorporated (Caliber Public Safety)

Councilman Leagans made the motion to adopt Resolution 20-01. Councilman Ross seconded the motion. Motion was approved unanimously.

See attachment #7

Catfish Feastival Sponsorship.

Councilman Ross made the motion to donate 1500.00 to Catfish Feastival as a sponsor. Councilwoman Jackson seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Public Comments:

No comments

Executive Session: Discussion on a release/retention/discipline of employees in the Police Department. FOIA Section 30-4-40 Personnel. Council may take action after.

Councilman Powell made the motion to enter executive session, seconded by Councilman Ross.

Councilman Leagans made the motion to exit executive session, seconded by Councilman Walters.

8		,	,	
Motion: Police Committee made the mot Police Department. All voted in favor.	tion hire Tyler Nolan	to fill a vacant	t full-time Officer	position within th
Councilman Leagans made the motion to approved unanimously.	adjourn the meeting.	Councilman I	Ross seconded the	e motion, motion
Respectfully Submitted:				
Randee Beasley, Town Clerk/Treasurer A	Approved:	_		
Attachments:				

- 1. Police Committee Minutes
- 2. Properties/Public Works Committee Minutes
- 3. Youth/Community Committee Minutes
- 4. History/Tourism Committee Minutes
- 5. Admin Committee Minutes
- 6. Water/Sewer Committee Minutes
- 7. Resolution 21-01